
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held as a REMOTE 
MEETING VIA ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER 2020 at 
6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meetings held on 8th July 2020 and 28th July 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01480 388007 
 

4. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1  
 

The Panel are to receive the Financial Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 1. 
(Report to follow) 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards 01480 388822 
 

5. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1 (Pages 19 - 56) 
 

The Corporate Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 1 is to be presented to the 
Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge 01480 388065 
 



6. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2020/21 (Pages 57 - 76) 
 

The Panel are to consider the Corporate Plan Refresh 2020/21. 
 

Contact Officer: D Buckridge 01480 388065 
 

7. A141 AND ST IVES STUDY (Pages 77 - 168) 
 

Members are to receive a report on the A141 and St Ives Study. 
 

Contact Officer: C Kerr 01480 388430 
 

8. ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS CONSULTATION RESPONSE (Pages 
169 - 196) 

 
The Panel are to receive a report on the Council’s draft response to the England’s 
Economic Heartlands Consultation. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr 01480 388430 
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 197 - 200) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overvi
[...]
lank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held as a Remote Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams on Wednesday, 8th July 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, B S Chapman, J C Cooper-Marsh, 
I D Gardener, Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, J P Morris, 
A Roberts, S Wakeford and D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D B Dew. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, R E Bellamy, S J Criswell, 

J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller, D A Giles, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish, Mrs J Tavener, D M Tysoe and Mrs S R 
Wilson. 

 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 4th March 2020 and 17th June 2020 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

6 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st July 2020 to 31st October 2020. 
 

7 RECOVERY REPORT  
 
With the aid of a report by the Managing Director (a copy of which has been 
appended in the Minute Book) the impact of Covid-19 on Huntingdonshire and 
the recovery planning was presented to the Panel. 
 
After a presentation by the Managing Director, Councillor Giles asked what the 
current situation regarding rough sleepers was. In response it was explained that 
the Government have extended the funding and that the latest efforts would be 
focused on stabilising the lives of the homeless and finding permanent solutions. 
 
The second question asked by Councillor Giles was whether the District Council 
could collaborate with local schools and provide empty rooms for classes so that 
pupils could be taught in safe socially distant settings. Members were reminded 
that education and schools is primarily the remit of Cambridgeshire County 

Page 5 of 200

Agenda Item 1



 

Council but also a high number of schools are academies and are part of 
academy networks which have their own solutions. 
 
Following a query from Councillor Wakeford, it was confirmed that the 
Community Impact Assessment, which is an appendix of the Recovery Report, is 
an evolving document that will assist Officers when assessing how to respond to 
the Covid-19 pandemic and the necessary steps that need to be taken. 
 
Councillor Roberts asked about mobile phone coverage and stated that is has to 
be a priority as mobile phones are important for some businesses to function 
and, for others residents, during lockdown has been sometimes the only 
connection to the outside world. The Panel was informed that there is a project 
called Connecting Cambridgeshire and that Officers know where the areas of 
poor signals are. This in turn is important in addressing if Huntingdonshire is to 
become a digital economy. 
 
Councillor Alban asked what preparations the Council has made with the Parish 
Councils in order to get them prepared for a second wave. In response the 
Managing Director stated that building relationships with Parish Councils is an 
activity that the Council have spent a lot of time on but there is further 
consideration to be done on how the broader parish base feeds into the 
recovery. 
 
Councillor Tysoe questioned what the timescales for the recovery plan are and 
how will it be put together. Members were informed that the recovery plan is 
currently being drafted and a proactive stance is being taken. Officers will work 
on the draft recovery plan and one will be ready in the autumn but that this will be 
caveated under the assumption there aren’t local spikes or lockdowns. 
 
The confidence of the data was questioned by Councillor Wakeford, however the 
Panel was reassured that they could have the highest confidence i
[...]
 

11 DECISION TRACKER  
 
With the aid of a report by the Managing Director (a copy of which has been 
appended in the Minute Book) the decision tracker was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following a short introduction, Councillor Morris asked how long the suspension 
of car parking charges is likely to continue, in response the Executive Leader 
confirmed that currently there is no confirmed date for the reintroduction of car 
parking charges but that the situation remained under constant review. The 
Executive Leader add that he has regular meetings with Group Leaders in which 
he updates them on every decision he has taken in relation to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
Councillor Wakeford asked that beyond the Group Leader meetings, could 
Overview and Scrutiny be notified of the decisions at an earlier stage. The 
Executive Leader confirmed that decisions needed to be taken quickly and that 
informing the Group Leaders and then sending a weekly Member Briefing 
electronically was deemed to be the most efficient way to keep all Members 
informed. The Executive Leader reminded Members that until legislation had 
been past the Council was unable to convene virtual committee meetings. 
 
The Executive Leader was asked by Councillor Giles whether any Member had 
criticised any of the decisions made. In response, the Executive Leader stated 
that he was not aware of any Members who have criticised any of the decisions 
taken. 
 

Page 7 of 200



 

12 FUTURE POLICY FOCUS  
 
With the aid of a report by the Interim Corporate Director (Place) (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) the Future Policy Focus of the Executive 
was presented to the Panel. 
 
In discussing the report, Members discussed the possibility of adding the 
following topics onto the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for the 
2020/21 Municipal Year: Waste Strategy, Digital Strategy and the Housing 
Strategy to 2025. The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) would, in consultation with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen, plan the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme and commence any work as appropriate. 

 
13 3C LEGAL, ICT AND BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES ANNUAL 

REPORTS 2019/20 AND PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT RENEWAL  
 
With the aid of a report by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy of which has 
been appended in the Minute Book) the Shared Services Annual Performance 
and the Partnership Agreement Renewal was presented to the Panel. 
 
After the Corporate Director (People) presented the report, Councillor Alban 
asked how the Council maximised the benefit it gets from the ICT products, 
particularly global products such as the Office 365 suite. In response it was 
explained that the Council has little influence over development of global 
products however the Transformation team, and the intelligent client, work with 
Council services to understand business needs and ensure that they are able to 
maximise the benefits from these tools. This approach means that services do 
not have to be technology experts but are supported to use the tools that can 
make them both more efficient and more effective.  
 
Councillor Tysoe commented that the decisions on investment in the ICT service 
by the Council are showing their value and worth, particularly in the way that 
services have been able to work largely as normal during the Covid-19 
pandemic.  
 
Concern was raised by Councillor Tysoe over the resilience of the Council as it is 
now more reliant on IT and how would the Council cope if the IT system failed. 
The Panel was reassured that the Council have disaster recovery arrangements 
in place, steps have been taken to strengthen the resilience and that the plans 
are constantly reviewed. It was noted that before digitisation a risk was still 
present but it was sat elsewhere, e.g. in irreplaceable sets of paper files. 
Following digitisation the risk of complete loss is very low but risk profiles change 
alongside process change and the Council keeps such issues under review. 
 
A question was raised by Councillor Wakeford whether governance is going to 
be robust enough to adapt to working with potential new partners. Members were 
reassured that the governance arrangements are robust enough and that there is 
little appetite to bring new full Shared Service Members into the partnership, 
therefore any expansion would likely involve delivery of services under contract. 

Page 8 of 200



 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Panel’s comments on the 3C Legal, ICT and Building Control 
Shared Services Annual Reports 2019/20 and the Partnership Agreement 
Renewal be forwarded to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
14 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20, QUARTER 4  

 
With the aid of a report by the Performance and Data Analyst and the Chief 
Finance Officer (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) the 
integrated performance of the Council for the period 2019/20, quarter 4 was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to a number of key actions and performance 
measures from 2019/20. Many of these showed good performance and a 
number of them, such as the delivery of Council Anywhere, high levels of 
volunteering and low levels of staff sickness, have contributed to the Council’s 
ability to deal proactively with Covid-19 
 
In reference to performance indicators 35 and 36, Councillor Alban commended 
the Call Centre staff and commented that when he spoke to a Call Centre 
Advisor he wouldn’t have known that they weren’t in the Office. 
 
Councillor Tysoe asked when a plan on restarting capital projects would be 
brought forward. Members were reassured that information on restarting capital 
projects would be included in the quarter 1 report of 2020/21 which is expected 
to be presented to the Panel in October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Panel’s comments on the performance measures be forwarded to 
Cabinet for consideration alongside the Integrated Performance Report 
2019/20, Quarter 4. 

 
15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
With the aid of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which has been 
appended in the Minute Book) the treasury management performance of the 
Council for the six month period between 1st October 2019 and 31st March 2020 
was presented to the Panel. 
 
After the short introduction by the Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer, the Panel did not make any comments 
in relation to this report. 
 

Page 9 of 200



 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 10 of 200



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held as a Remote Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams on Tuesday, 28th July 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, D B Dew, I D Gardener, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, J P Morris, A Roberts, 
S Wakeford and D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors B S Chapman and J Cooper-Marsh. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S Bywater, R Fuller, J A Gray, D N Keane, J 

Neish, J M Palmer, and K I Prentice. 
   
 

16 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

 
18 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND SUBMISSION BUSINESS CASE  

 
Further to Minute No. 62 of the meeting of the Panel held on 4th March 2020, the 
Panel gave further consideration to a report by the Service Manager – (Growth) 
accompanied by a PowerPoint presentation (copies of which are appended in the 
Annex to the Minute Book) on the Future High Street Fund. Members were 
reminded of the background and objective
[...]
am 
Leader Tel No: 01480 388435 or 
email: 
Clare.Bond@huntingdonshire.gov.u
k  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Lettings Policy 
Review 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
10 Dec 
2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388220 or email 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 

P
age 18 of 200



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Corporate Performance Report, 2020/21 Quarter 1 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) 

Panel, 16th September 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor Jon Neish, Executive Councillor for 

Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:  Performance and Data Analyst  
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on details of delivery of 
Corporate Plan key actions and corporate indicators and current projects from the 
Cabinet report attached. 
 
Please note the report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance 
Monitoring Suite information setting out the financial position at the end of the 
Quarter. This information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and 
Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for 
separate focus on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 19 of 200

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Page 20 of 200



 

 

Public 
Key Decision - No 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Corporate Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 1 
 

Meeting/Date:   Cabinet, 17th September 2020 
 

Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning, 
Councillor Jon Neish 

 
Report by:    Performance and Data Analyst 

 
Wards affected:   All 

 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate
[...]
formance Manager 

and Finance Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to consider and comment on the 
refresh of the Corporate Plan for 2020/21, as detailed in the report to Cabinet 
attached.

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 57 of 200

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 58 of 200



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Corporate Plan Refresh 2020/21 
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet, 17th September 2020 

Council, 14th October 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Leader, Councillor Ryan Fuller 
 
Report by:   Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All Wards 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the refresh of the Corporate 
Plan for 2020/21 and present the proposed new actions and performance 
indicators to Council for approval. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan was adopted in 2018, comprising of a four year 
plan outlining the Vision, Strategic Priorities and Objectives for Huntingdonshire 
District Council. The Plan sets out what the Council aims to achieve in addition 
to core statutory services. 
 
A ‘light touch’ review of the Plan has taken place which has allowed us to 
identify whether the 2019/20 key actions and performance indicators are still fit 
for purpose (i.e. which have been achieved and can be removed) and to include 
new or alternative actions and indicators that better reflect the Council’s current 
direction. This has been informed by both the known and expected impacts of 
Covid-19 on our services but does not set out all the actions which will be taken 
as we deal with immediate issues facing our residents and move into the 
recovery phase. 
 
A set of plans are being developed to form a strategic policy framework for the 
Council and this ‘policy bookcase’ is included as an annexe to the Corporate 
Plan. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
to endorse the proposed list of key 
[...]
comes of the A141 and Huntingdon Third River Crossing Study  
  
(b) Approve the drawdown of budget of £350,000 for undertaking a Strategic 
Outline Business Case for the A141  
  
(c) Approve the drawdown of budget of £500,000 from the Subject to Approval 
budget within the Medium-term Financial Plan for undertaking a Strategic 
Outline Business Case and further develop a package of Quick Wins  
 
That recommendation was endorsed.  
 
On the 15th of September a paper will be taken to CCC Highways and 
Transport Committee recommending support for the A141 study and next steps, 
approve the findings of the St. Ives Study, and approve the principle of a new 
Strategic Study for St. Ives. That paper is not yet in the public domain and will 
be made available before the meeting.  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended 
 

a) Endorse the results of the A141 Study 
b) Endorse the results of the St Ives Transport Study 
c) Approve the list of proposals identified in the St Ives study and 

support CCC in their submission to the Combined Authority for 

Page 80 of 200



funding, and for consultation and delivery should funding be 
secured 

d) Approve the CPCA recommendation of a new dedicated strategic 
study for St Ives. 
 

 
 

Page 81 of 200



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To ensure that the road capacity in Huntingdonshire is enhanced as part 

of meeting the requirements of future growth. Huntingdonshire District 
Council endorses the outcomes of the A141 and St. Ives studies, and 
supports the position that a strategic study for St. Ives be undertaken by 
the CPCA.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036 identifies a need for 20,100 homes and 

14,400 new jobs between 2011 and 2036.  
 

2.2 Paragraphs 4.21 – 4.25 of the HLP2036 demonstrate support in principle 
for the redevelopment of Wyton Airfield, at scale, if transport challenges 
can be unlocked.  
 

2.3 The provision of a new A141aligns with
[...]
age 112 of 200



Page 113 of 200



Page 114 of 200



Page 115 of 200



Page 116 of 200



Page 117 of 200



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 6 

A141 & ST IVES TRANSPORT STUDY

To: Highways & Transport Committee 

Meeting Date: 15th September 2020 

From: Steve Cox, Executive Director, Place and Economy.

Electoral division(s): Huntingdon West, Huntingdon North and Hartford, St Ives 
North and Wyton, St Ives South and Needingworth, The 
Hemingdfords and Fenstanton, Godmanchester and 
Huntingdon South.

Forward Plan ref: Not applicable Key decision: No

Outcome: Report the results of the A141 & St Ives Transport Study 
to Committee.

Recommendation: a) Endorse the results of the A141 and St Ives 
Transport Study as set out in section 2 of the report. 

b) Approve the list of proposals identified in the St 
Ives study set out in paragraphs 2.6 and 2.7 for 
submission to the Combined Authority for funding, 
and for consultation and delivery should funding be 
secured. 

c) Approve the new strategic study for St Ives 
providing funding for it is made available and a 
suitable funding agreement with the Combined 
Authority is agreed.

Officer contact: Member contacts:
Name: Matt Bowles   Name

s:
Councillors Ian Bates & Mark 
Howell

Post: Lead Transport Infrastructure Officer Post: Chair/Vice-Chair
Email: Matthew.Bowles@cambridgeshire.gov.uk Email: Ian.bates@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

mark.howell@cambridgeshire.gov.
uk 

Tel: 01223 706722 Tel: 01223 706398

Page 119 of 200



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The A141 & St Ives Transport Studies commenced in May 2018. The studies have now 
concluded and have produced a comprehensive assessment of current and future transport 
issues for the area, summarised in an Options Assessment Report (OAR). The St Ives 
Transport Study was funded by Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) via Scheme 
Development funding, with the A141 Transport Study funded by the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA). T
[...]
r, 
attended and informed Members of her 
work with projects that helps build social 
contact, builds support networks and 
addresses mental health issues. 
Members will also discuss the evidence 
that links an individual’s mental health 
with physical health. 
 
12th February 2020 – The Task and 
Finish Group received and discussed a 
number of case studies. 

(Existing) Healthy Open 
Spaces and Play 
Strategy 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
Councillor K P Gulson 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Helen Lack 11th March 2020 – A meeting took place 
with Working Group Members, the 
relevant Executive Councillors, Helen 
Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman so that Members 
could give their views on the draft 
Strategy.  
 
29th July 2020 – A second meeting took 
place with Working Group Members, 
Helen Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman. Members were 
shown the executive summary and a full 
draft of the Strategy. 
 
Next Step 
The Healthy Open Spaces and Play 
Strategy is to be presented to Members 
at the Panel meeting on 8th October 
2020. 

P
age 199 of 200



 

P
age 200 of 200


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes 2020-07-28

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1
	Corporate Performance Report
	Appendix A - Corporate Performance Summary Quarter 1, 2020-21
	Appendix B - Corporate Plan Performance Report
	Appendix C - HDC Work Programme at end June 2020

	6 CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2020/21
	Corporate Plan Refresh 2020-21 Report
	Appendix A - Final Draft Corporate Plan 2020-21

	7 A141 AND ST IVES STUDY
	A141 & St Ives Study Report
	Appendix 1 - A141 Capacity and Third River Crossing Study (CPCA)
	Appendix 1a - Option Assessment Report Executive Summary
	Appendix 2 - A141 and St Ives Transport Study (CCC)
	Appendix 3 - Prospectus for Growth for Huntingdon

	8 ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS CONSULTATION RESPONSE
	England's Economic Heartlands Report
	Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Wednesday, 16th September 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor E R Butler – Vice-Chairman, in the Chair. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, B S Chapman, J C Cooper-Marsh, 
D B Dew, I D Gardener, M S Grice, A Roberts, S Wakeford 
and D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors, S J Corney, Dr P L R Gaskin and 
J P Morris. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller, J A Gray and J Neish. 
 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 8th July 2020 and 28th July 2020 were 
approved as a correct record by the Panel. 
 

20 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

21 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st September 2020 to 31st December 2020. 
 

22 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1  
 
With the aid of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Council’s financial performance for quarter 1 
of 2020/21 was presented to the Panel. 
 
In summarising the report, the Chief Finance Officer informed the Panel that the 
Council had experienced a loss of revenue as well as extra expenditure as a 
result of the pandemic and subsequent lockdown. There would be compensation 
from the Government but the details were yet to be finalised. The accuracy of the 
budget estimates were dependent on whether there would be a second wave of 
Covid-19 and reintroduction of restrictions. 
 
Members were informed that the estimated £2.9m deficit was not a bad as 
originally feared. The Council had been able to assist many residents and had 
provided support packages for businesses. The Council had also received 
emergency funding to cover unexpected expenditure. 



 

 
Councillor Cooper-Marsh asked what the impact of a second lockdown or local 
lockdown would be upon the finances of the Council. The Panel was informed 
that the impact would be dependent on the support the Council would offer to 
vulnerable residents and whether there were any further restrictions on leisure 
services, which would impact on One Leisure. 
 
A concern was raised by Councillor Cooper-Marsh regarding the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic on next year’s Council Tax and particularly whether it would 
be likely to rise to cover lost income. In response, the Panel was reassured that 
Council Tax could not rise any further than the statutory maximum. 
 
In following on, Councillor Wells asked whether the budget forecast included any 
predicted future losses in relation to One Leisure income particularly as a result 
of any capacity limits that might have to be implemented. In response, Members 
were informed that the forecast included future losses and that estimates were 
made based on a slow recovery. However, there was a compensation scheme 
under which leisure facilities could claim 75p for every £1 of income lost. 
 
Councillor Dew questioned whether the perceived lack of daytime bookings was 
accounted for in budget estimates. The Chief Finance Officer stated that 
estimates were as accurate as they could be and would therefore account for 
variances in attendance. 
 
The discussion moved onto the Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS). 
Councillor Roberts asked what impact the pandemic would have on it and any 
future investments. The Panel was reassured that rental income was higher than 
the same period the previous year despite the fact that the council had not added 
to its acquisitions. In addition, the Executive Councillor confirmed that it was 
unlikely that there would be any CIS purchases in the current economic climate. 
 
The Council’s social obligations in its role as a landlord of CIS properties was 
raised by Councillor Wakeford. The Panel was informed that under the ICS the 
Council operated on a commercial basis but that it was aware of its social 
obligations. These were met through engagement with tenants and the 
Commercial Estates Team worked hard in establishing which of them required 
assistance. 
 
Councillor Chapman enquired whether the capital value of the Council’s CIS 
properties had fallen or was expected to fall. It was confirmed that some values 
had fallen but that the Council did not invest in the properties for their capital 
values but rather for the rental revenues. 
 
Councillor Chapman then raised the issue of the reintroduction of car parking 
charges and asked whether there was scope to reduce the charges in order to 
assist retail in the District’s market towns. In response, Members were informed 
that some retail areas were suffering before the pandemic and that the important 
aim was to diversify town centres as studies showed these fared better than 
those that offered a purely retail experience. 
 

23 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1  
 



 

With the aid of a report by the Performance and Data Analyst (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Council’s performance for quarter 1 of 
2020/21 was presented to the Panel. The Chief Operating Officer informed the 
Panel that the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted many areas and that all the key 
actions and corporate indicators that were rated red were attributed to the 
pandemic and associated lockdown. Members were reminded that throughout 
the pandemic the Council had continued to provide services as well as 
assistance to vulnerable residents.  
 
Councillor Chapman thanked the Council for the way it had worked with 
volunteer groups throughout the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Councillor Wakeford enquired whether the Council could continue the additional 
homelessness support once the Covid-19 pandemic was over. In response, the 
Panel was informed that Huntingdonshire normally had low levels of 
homelessness and the challenge was to identify good temporary 
accommodation. The provision of additional support was something that could be 
considered. 
 

24 CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2020/21  
 
With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Plan Refresh 
2020/21 was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Roberts asked how important partnership working would be going 
forward. In response, the Panel was informed that partnership working was 
crucial for the Council in order to fulfil the aims of the Corporate Plan. There were 
significant problems which required the Council to work with partners to resolve 
them for the benefit of Huntingdonshire residents. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Corporate Plan Refresh be endorsed, and 
 

b) that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the proposed list of key 
actions and performance indicators for 2020/21. 

 
25 A141 AND ST IVES STUDY  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Manager Growth (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which were appended the findings of 
the A141 Huntingdon Capacity Study and the St Ives Transport Study.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning informed Members that the 
studies started in April 2018 and that the aim was to look at ways to increase 
capacity and unlock areas for growth. In addition, it was noted that where the 
report mentioned ‘Quick-Wins’ they only related to St Ives. The Service Manager 
Growth added that the study had identified that there would be problems in 
unlocking Wyton for growth and therefore the area was not included within the 
Local Plan. 
 



 

Councillor Gardener raised a concern over the possibility of a lack of capacity on 
the B-roads around the A141 once the upgrade had been completed. In 
response, Members were reassured that phase two of the study would involve 
more in-depth analysis to ensure the local road network had sufficient capacity to 
cope. It was noted that this would also include changing prioritisation of some 
routes to ensure the majority of the traffic was directed where it was intended. 
 
Councillor Dew asked whether the study had considered rerouting Harrison Way 
in order to make access to St Ives easier. In response, Members were informed 
that any such suggestions would be considered during a more in-depth St Ives 
study. The current study only reviewed the current situation and did not look at 
future capacity. 
 
The Panel supported the contents of the report and  
 
RESOLVED 
 

To recommend that the Cabinet  
a) endorses the results of the A141 Study 

b) endorses the results of the St Ives Transport Study  

c) approves the list of proposals identified in the St Ives study and 

supports CCC in their submission to the Combined Authority for 

funding, and for consultation and delivery should funding be secured, 

and 

d) approves the CPCA recommendation of a new dedicated strategic 

study for St Ives. 

 
26 ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS CONSULTATION RESPONSE  

 
With the aid of a report by the Service Manager Growth (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Council’s response to the England’s Economic 
Heartlands Consultation was presented to the Panel.  
 
In introducing the item, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and the 
Service Manager Growth explained to the Panel that what was presented was a 
response to a consultation and that the Council was a consultee. 
 
Councillor Cooper-Marsh asked about the East West Rail project. Members were 
reminded that that whilst England’s Economic Heartlands would like oversight of 
East West Rail, it was not the lead authority and, instead, was a consultee. It was 
confirmed that the East West Rail consortium would lead on that project.  
 
Councillor Wells suggested that the response should emphasise that the 
Huntingdonshire section of the Cambridgeshire Autonomous Metro (CAM) 
should be given priority. In response, the Panel was informed that the Combined 
Authority were currently reviewing CAM as a whole project and that the 
Executive Councillor continued to emphasise the need to prioritise the 
Huntingdonshire section. 
 
Councillor Gardener raised a concern regarding HGVs using minor routes as 
short cuts and sought assurance that the response would emphasise there was a 
need for official routes for HGVs. In response, it was noted that the consultation 
as a whole took a strategic approach across the Cam-Ox corridor and that 



 

particular incidents of HGVs using minor routes, particularly through villages, 
should be taken up with the relevant Highway Authority. 
 
Following on, Councillor Chapman raised a concern that additional traffic coming 
into Huntingdonshire as a result of the decisions made in the Bedford Borough 
Council Local Plan had not been taken into consideration. The Panel was 
informed that the District Council was consulted as a neighbourhood consultee 
but that Bedford Borough Council would also have to consult with 
Cambridgeshire County Council as well, particularly if there were highway 
implications within the Local Plan. 
 

27 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


